

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

ANTONIA NOBLE LUDWIG, as Administrator
of the ESTATE OF AVRAM LUDWIG, deceased
and individually and on behalf of BULL-POET,
LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

WILLIAM A. SAHLMAN, DOUGLAS LIMAN,
BULL-POET, LLC, DOUG LIMAN INC. and
HYPNOTIC INC.,

Defendants.

Index No. 152866/2022

Motion Sequence No. 1

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

Brad S. Karp
Maia Usui
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
Telephone: (212) 373-3000

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

 I. The Formation of Bull-Poet.....3

 II. Plaintiff’s Opportunistic Cash-Grab5

 III. The Complaint6

LEGAL STANDARD.....7

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed in Its Entirety Because Plaintiff Fails
 to Plead Any Cognizable Injury or Damages8

 II. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed in Its Entirety Because Plaintiff Fails
 to State Any Claim.....11

 A. Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Breach of Contract12

 B. Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Breach of Fiduciary Duty14

 III. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed in Its Entirety Because Plaintiff Is
 Not Entitled to Any of the Relief She Seeks.....17

 IV. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed in Its Entirety as to All Defendants19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>150 Broadway N.Y. Assocs., L.P. v. Bodner,</i> 14 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep't 2004)	13
<i>Matter of 1545 Ocean Ave., LLC,</i> 72 A.D.3d 121 (2d Dep't 2010)	18
<i>Alliance Network, LLC v. Sidley Austin LLP,</i> 43 Misc.3d 848 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2014)	7
<i>Argyle Farm & Props., LLC v. Watershed Agric. Council,</i> 135 A.D.3d 1262 (3d Dep't 2016)	10, 11
<i>Aris Multi-Strategy Fund, L.P. v. Accipiter Life Sciences Fund II (QP), L.P.,</i> 89 A.D.3d 454 (1st Dep't 2011)	15
<i>Biondi v. Beekman Hill House Apt. Corp.,</i> 257 A.D.2d 76 (1st Dep't 1999)	7
<i>Bullmore v. Ernst & Young Cayman Islands,</i> 45 A.D.3d 461 (1st Dep't 2007)	16
<i>Doyle v. Icon, LLC,</i> 103 A.D.3d 440 (1st Dep't 2013)	18
<i>Edelman v. Emigrant Bank Fine Art Fin., LLC,</i> 89 A.D.3d 632 (1st Dep't 2011)	14
<i>Fuller Landau Advisory Servs., Inc. v. Gerber Fin. Inc.,</i> 333 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	17
<i>Gordon v. Dino De Laurentiis Corp.,</i> 141 A.D.2d 435 (1st Dep't 1988)	14
<i>Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.,</i> 98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002)	7
<i>In re Guardianship of Kent,</i> 188 Misc.2d 509 (Sup. Ct. Dutchess County 2001)	17
<i>Harris v. Seward Park Hous. Corp.,</i> 79 A.D.3d 425 (1st Dep't 2010)	12

<i>Hogue v. Village of Dering Harbor,</i> 199 A.D.3d 900 (2d Dep't 2021)	19
<i>J. Petrocelli Contracting, Inc. v. Morganti Grp., Inc.,</i> 137 A.D.3d 1082 (2d Dep't 2016)	15
<i>LaSalle Hotel Lessee, Inc. v. Marriott Hotel Servs., Inc.,</i> 29 A.D.3d 464 (1st Dep't 2006)	16
<i>Litvinoff v. Wright,</i> 150 A.D.3d 714 (2d Dep't 2017)	8, 14, 16
<i>Lotaj v. City of New York,</i> 127 A.D.3d 605 (1st Dep't 2015)	11
<i>Matter of Assoc. for a Better Long Is., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Env'tal Conservation,</i> 23 N.Y.3d 1 (2014)	11
<i>McCormick v. Favreau,</i> 82 A.D.3d 1537 (3d Dep't 2011)	14
<i>Midorimatsu, Inc. v. Hui Fat Co.,</i> 99 A.D.3d 680 (2d Dep't 2012)	7, 12, 14
<i>Nonnon v. City of New York,</i> 9 N.Y.3d 825 (2007)	7
<i>Pappas v. Tzolis,</i> 20 N.Y.3d 228 (2012)	15
<i>Riverbay Corp. v. Thyssenkrupp N. Elevator Corp.,</i> 116 A.D.3d 487 (1st Dep't 2014)	11
<i>Second Source Funding, LLC v. Yellowstone Cap., LLC,</i> 144 A.D.3d 445 (1st Dep't 2016)	8
<i>Soc'y of Plastics Indus., Inc. v. Cty. of Suffolk,</i> 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991)	8
<i>Sveaas v. Christie's, Inc.,</i> 452 F. App'x 63 (2d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Teplin v. Manafort,</i> 81 A.D.2d 531 (1st Dep't 1981)	20
<i>Zuckerbrod v. 355 Co., LLC,</i> 113 A.D.3d 675 (2d Dep't 2014)	16

Other Authorities

26 C.F.R. § 1.6031(a)-1(a)(3)(i) (2020).....13

CPLR 3016(b).....11, 14

CPLR 3211(a)(1)7, 12, 14

CPLR 3211(a)(7)7, 12

CPLR 3211(a)(8)20

Defendants William A. Sahlman, Douglas Liman, Bull-Poet, LLC, Doug Liman Inc., and Hypnotic Inc. respectfully submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion to dismiss the complaint filed by Plaintiff Antonia Noble Ludwig on April 4, 2022, pursuant to New York Civil Practice Law and Rules (“CPLR”) 3211 (a)(1), (a)(7), and (a)(8).
